
 
 

03 March 2021 
 
 
 
NFK & Co 

 
Takapuna 
AUCKLAND 0622 
 
Att: Nathan Treloar 
 
 
Dear Nathan, 
 
Re: KiwiBuild 
 
I can confirm that NFK are a preferred KiwiBuild Developer and that to date KiwiBuild have 

contracted two developments with NFK which are currently either completed or under construction, 

with a third development also close to being finalised. 

I can also confirm that KiwiBuild are keen to consider further projects that NFK table.  

Our initial view of the Scott Point site is that it meets a number of metrics given the sites location 

and typology proposed. There is still an extensive due diligence to be undertaken on the 

development and proposal, but confirm that KiwiBuild are interested to progress discussions further. 

 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 

Michael Barneveld 
Development Manager- KiwiBuild 
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KiwiBuild Unit 

147 Lambton Quay 
Wellington 6011 

22 September 2020 
 
 
Nathan Treloar 
NFK Limited 
Auckland  
 
 
Dear Nathan, 
 
NFK LIMITED - KIWIBUILD 
 
This letter is to confirm that NFK has successfully engaged with KiwiBuild on two projects in West Auckland, 
being 105 Waimumu Road, Massey and 119 Bruce McLaren Road, Henderson.  KiwiBuild has been very pleased 
with these projects. 

KiwiBuild is currently assessing a third project from NFK at Nola Estate, located at West Coast Road and Glen 
Garry Road, Glen Eden for delivery of further KiwiBuild homes. 

If you have any queries, please don’t hesitate to contact us.  

  

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Joanne Johnson 

Manager, KiwiBuild Underwrite 

Mob:  

Email:  
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: PRR00036350 - 4 Scott Road, Hobsonville
Date: Friday, 26 February 2021 8:08:11 am
Attachments: image001.png

Hi Samantha,
 
Can you please advise on a pre-application meeting date?
 
It has been over 2 months since we lodged the request and is now very urgent.
 
Best regards,
 
Alvin
 
 
Alvin Jung  | 
  
|  Senior Planner 
| 
M   
 |  W  www.civix.co.nz
 

From: Samantha Redward 

Sent: Friday, 29 January 2021 4:20 pm
To: Alvin Jung 
Subject: RE: PRR00036350 - 4 Scott Road, Hobsonville
 
Hi Alvin,
Thanks for your email,
We are experiencing high volumes of consents and we will be unlikely to be able to
accommodate your time frame.  We are working through pre-apps when we can get to them. 
 
Sorry for the inconvenience I will update you when I am able to allocate this pre-application
meeting request,
 
 
Nga Mihi,
 
Samantha Redward | Team Leader
North West Resource Consenting
Ph 
Level 2, Service Centre, 6 Henderson Valley Rd, Henderson
Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142

 
 
 
 

From: Alvin Jung 

Sent: Thursday, 28 January 2021 4:31 PM
To: Samantha Redward >
Subject: FW: PRR00036350 - 4 Scott Road, Hobsonville
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Hi Samantha,
 
I was just looking for an update on this application. It would good if we could get this assigned
shortly given the large scale of the development.
 
I look forward to hearing from you.
 
Best regards,
 
Alvin
 
 
Alvin Jung  | 
  
|  Senior Planner 
| 
M   
 |  W  www.civix.co.nz
 

From: Alvin Jung

Sent: Monday, 25 January 2021 4:14 pm
To: 'rcregulatorysupporthenderson@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz'
<rcregulatorysupporthenderson@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: PRR00036350 - 4 Scott Road, Hobsonville
 
Hi admin,
 
Just following up on this.
 
Thanks,
 
Alvin
 
 
Alvin Jung  | 
  
|  Senior Planner 
| 
M   
 |  W  www.civix.co.nz
 

From: Alvin Jung

Sent: Thursday, 21 January 2021 9:33 am
To: 'rcregulatorysupporthenderson@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz'
<rcregulatorysupporthenderson@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz>
Subject: PRR00036350 - 4 Scott Road, Hobsonville
 
Hi admin team,
 
Are you able to advise on who will be assigned this application? We submitted a request for the
pre-application in mid December.
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1 April 2021 

 

 
 

Auckland Council 

Private Bag 92300 

Victoria Street West 

Auckland 1142 

 

Attention:  Ian Smallburn, General Manager 

 Resource Consents 

  

Email:  

  

 

 

Dear Ian 

 

FAST TRACK APPLICATION BY AEDIFICE DEVELOPMENT LIMITED 

1. INTRODUCTION AND REQUEST FOR PRE-APPLICATION MEETING 

1.1 We Act for Aedifice Development Limited (“ADL”).  ADL is preparing an application 

to the Ministry for the Environment (“MfE”) for a referral under the COVID-19 

Recovery (Fast-track Consenting) Act 2020 (“fast-track Act”).   

1.2 The referral is in relation to an application to develop its land at 4 Scott Road, 

Hobsonville, Auckland providing 435 new dwellings.  The development will support 

the West Auckland economy by providing approximately 1,135 fulltime equivalent 

jobs and significantly increasing the supply of affordable housing in West 

Auckland.   

1.3 As explained in Section 3 of this letter, ADL has been endeavouring to obtain a 

pre-application meeting with Auckland Council for three months now.  Copies of 

previous correspondence are attached as Appendix A, including a copy of the 

formal request for a pre-application meeting. 

1.4 The purpose of this letter is to escalate ADL’s request and ask for a pre application 

meeting at one of the times set out in Section 4 of this letter. 

2. BACKGROUND AND LINKS TO APPLICATION MATERIALS 

2.1 ADL has filed a draft application with MfE and had a pre-application meeting and 

feedback.   

2.2 Since the application was submitted to MfE for a pre-application assessment, 

ADL’s designs have been refined into the latest Master Plan. We attach a copy of 

the latest Master Plan date 25 March 2021 as Appendix B. 

2.3 For completeness, a copy of the pre-application material provided to MfE is 

available at the link below.  This link contains more detailed information including 
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range of summary reports from consultants addressing a wide range of specialist 

inputs (ecology etc). 

 

2.4 Following the pre-application meeting with MfE, ADL has been working on the 

following design tweaks: 

(a) Ensuring that works are kept more than 10m away from any wetland and 

maintains the necessary hydrological equilibrium / levels to retain any 

wetlands on site with natural recharge and achieve the mandatory 

outcomes of the the National Policy Statement for Freshwater Management 

2020 (Freshwater NPS) and the Resource Management (National 

Environmental Standards for Freshwater) Regulations 2020 (Freshwater 

NES);  

(b) Identifying engineering solutions for providing infrastructure and achieving 

land stability which allow all wetlands and heritage / archaeological 

features to be avoided.  In this regard: 

(i) ADL’s preferred design will involve works in the proposed 

esplanade reserve and identified archaeological site in order to 

stabilise land and provide a high-quality recreational space which 

respects the multiple environmental and cultural values of the 

area; 

(ii) ADL proposes that these works either be pursued through the 

ordinary consenting regime in conjunction with relevant approvals 

under the Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014 or be 

subject to a bond condition whereby the finals design work would 

not take place unless and until the relevant HNZ authorities have 

been obtained; 

(iii) These changes would mean that no essential work would be located 

within the identified archaeological sites and work within wetlands, 

notable trees and heritage features would all be avoided (unless 

and until the necessary HNZ authorities have been obtained). 

(c) More clearly identifying the availability of public transport and walking / 

cycling / PT linkages to the rest of Scott Point; 

(d) More clearly identifying what local infrastructure upgrades are needed and 

the proposal for providing these; and 

(e) Indicate with more certainty that the proposal has funding to advance 

irrespective of whether Kiwibuild is involved. 

3. PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR PRE-APPLICATION MEETINGS WITH 

AUCKLAND COUNCIL 

3.1 ADL have previously been endeavouring to liaise with Samantha Redwood at 

Auckland Council (“the Council”).  Prior correspondence with her is attached as 

Appendix A.  Although contact was originally made in mid-December 2020, ADL 

has, as yet , been unable to hold a pre-application meeting – a period of over 

three months. 

3.2 ADL is concerned that the Council has not been willing to schedule a pre-

application with ADL during the past three months, despite numerous requests.   
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4. CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 As I am sure you will know, under the fast-track Act the timeframe for the Council 

to provide its feedback to MfE is extremely short, being 10 working days.  Not 

only that, but the applicant is not practically able to make design changes in 

response to concerns raised because the Minister’s decision is based on the 

proposal that is sent out for consultation.   

4.2 As such, a pre-application meeting with the Council is a constructive and fair 

method to facilitate the parties engaging with one another outside of the fast-

track Act process and ahead of filing any application with MfE.   

4.3 It is therefore in the interests of both ADL and Auckland Council to get together 

and discuss the merits of the proposal.  Ultimately this means that Auckland 

Council will have much more than 10 working days to review the proposal and it 

also allows ADL a fair opportunity to respond to and fix concerns that Auckland 

Council may have.  That is a win-win outcome which aligns with the object to the 

fast-track Act.  

4.4 We acknowledge that pre-application meetings are voluntary, and Auckland 

Council could continue to place little or no priority on holding such a meeting.  

That would be a disappointing outcome and one we hope does not come to pass. 

However, if it does, we would have no option but to provide the Minister for the 

Environment a copy of this letter and associated correspondence and invite them 

to place little to no weight on any adverse comments received from the Auckland 

Council and leave it to the expert consenting panel to deal with the substance of 

any Auckland Council concerns.   

4.5 We would welcome a pre application meeting with you and the key ADL team 

members will make themselves available to meet with you.  At present we 

propose: 

(a) Option 1: Thursday 8 April 2021 at 11am; or 

(b) Option 2: Friday 9 April 2021 at 11am; or 

(c) Option 3: Monday 12 April 2021 at 11am; or 

(d) Option 4: Tuesday 13 April 2021 at 11am. 

4.6 If none of these days / times suit – please propose an alternative time in the week 

of 12 April 2021. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Andrew Braggins | Tamsin Gorman 

Partner | Solicitor 

 

DDI:  

Mobile:  

Email:  
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Appendix A – Formal request for a pre-application meeting and correspondence 

with Samantha Redwood at Auckland Council 
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1

Tamsin Gorman

From: Samantha Redward < >
Sent: Friday, 29 January 2021 4:20 PM
To: Alvin Jung
Subject: RE: PRR00036350 - 4 Scott Road, Hobsonville 

Hi Alvin, 
Thanks for your email, 
We are experiencing high volumes of consents and we will be unlikely to be able to accommodate your time 
frame.  We are working through pre‐apps when we can get to them.   
 
Sorry for the inconvenience I will update you when I am able to allocate this pre‐application meeting request, 
 
 
Nga Mihi, 
 
Samantha Redward | Team Leader 
North West Resource Consenting 
Ph   
Level 2, Service Centre, 6 Henderson Valley Rd, Henderson 
Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142 

 
 
 
 

From: Alvin Jung < z>  
Sent: Thursday, 28 January 2021 4:31 PM 
To: Samantha Redward < z> 
Subject: FW: PRR00036350 ‐ 4 Scott Road, Hobsonville  
 
Hi Samantha,  
  
I was just looking for an update on this application. It would good if we could get this assigned shortly given the 
large scale of the development. 
  
I look forward to hearing from you.  
  
Best regards, 
  
Alvin  
  
  
Alvin Jung  |    |  Senior Planner  |  M    |  W  www.civix.co.nz 
  

From: Alvin Jung  
Sent: Monday, 25 January 2021 4:14 pm 
To: 'rcregulatorysupporthenderson@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz' 
<rcregulatorysupporthenderson@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: PRR00036350 ‐ 4 Scott Road, Hobsonville  
  
Hi admin,  
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From: Andrew Braggins < >  
Sent: Sunday, 28 February 2021 12:59 pm 
To: Sara Clarke   
Cc: Nick Mattison < >; Alvin Jung < >; Jennifer van Rouveroy 
< >; Tamsin Gorman < > 
Subject: Fast Track pre‐application: 4 Scott Road [BS‐SAGA.FID7406] 
 
Hi Sara,  
 
Happy lockdown v4.  I can certainly see the attractiveness of living in Wellington! 
 
As you anticipated last week, MfE will be getting some repeat customers.  This project, 4 Scott Road, is the 
same group of developers and design team as is involved in Nola Estate.  This is a conventional land/use & 
subdivision and not an integrated residential development for about 432 units. 
 
There are a couple of reports which are stragglers (archaeology and roading).  These should come through 
tomorrow, but I hope that there are enough supporting reports for MfE to begin to consider this at the pre-
app stage.  The developers are proposing a significant kiwibuild element (168 units), but we do not have 
any direct feedback from them yet – again we expect to receive this soon and it is intended to form an 
important element of the proposal.  
 
Because of the size of the site, its location (adjacent to the CMA), plus features of the site (watercourses, 
heritage buildings etc) to name a few there will be more environmental considerations to work through, 
though the heritage building is proposed to remain in situ with no change and the esplanade reserve largely 
(hopefully) takes care of coastal interface issues.  There has been no engagement with Auckland Council as 
they have been unable to schedule a pre-app meeting within the last 2 months. 
 
A word version of the application is attached, and the full documentation is available by onedrive or dropbox 
below. 
 
Onedrive: 

 
Dropbox: 

  
 
I’ve also prepared a letter some feedback from other fast track applications, that should be with you 
tomorrow. 
 
Cheers 
 
Andrew 
 
Andrew Braggins 
Partner 
 

 
       Berry Simons Environmental Law 
       Level 1, Old South British Building, 3-13 Shortland Street, Auckland 
       PO Box 3144, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140 
          T    
      W  berrysimons.co.nz 
 
      This communication is confidential information and may also be legally privileged, intended only  
      for the persons named above. If this communication is not addressed to you, you must not use,  
      read, distribute or copy this document. If you have received this document by mistake, please  
      call us immediately (collect to the person and number above) and destroy this original message.  
      Thank you. 
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Appendix B – Master Plan 25 March 2021 
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Page 1 OXCON LIMITED | Level 1, 46 Brown Street, Ponsonby, Auckland 1021  

 www.oxcon.co.nz 

 

17th February 2021 

 

Nick Mattison 
CIVIX 
By email 
 
Attention: Nick 

 

Re: 4 Scott Road Development - Construction Programme  

 

As per your request please find below a high-level construction programme commentary in relation to the 
4 Scott Road development proposal. 

 

The anticipated commencement and completion dates for construction activities: 

The proposed development of 4 Scott Road encompasses some complex earthworks and stabilising 

activities and as such is sensitive to earth works seasons.  

Based on our current understanding of the inclusion of this development within the fast-track RC process 

(subject to ministerial approval) it is envisaged that works will commence in the last quarter of 2021 and 

make use of the latter half of the 2021/2022 earth works season. This will release a portion of works (zone 

1) to building trades through the winter months of 2022.  

Remaining Earthworks and Ground Stabilisation works are planned to occur in the 2022/2023 Earth Works 

Season, there is a significant volume of complex infrastructure works to deliver here and it is currently 

envisaged that handing over the final stage to building trades will occur in March 2023. Based on this 

vertical building works across the entire development are forecast to be completed by March 2024. 

 

A statement of weather the project is planned to proceed in stages and, if so, an outline of the nature and 

timing of the staging: 

The project needs to be staged to ensure coordination with earth works seasons, whist also ensuring 

smaller contractors can have the opportunity to be involved.  The civil scope is such that works will need to 

progress across both the 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 Earth Works Seasons.  

The project staging will closely align with the geotechnical zone assigned to the various areas. Where 

ground is accessible, flat, and stable it is envisaged that works will progress late in 2021, the intention being 

to hand-over the first areas to vertical building contractors in the first quarter of 2022. 

The bulk of the earthworks and ground stabilisation works (zones 2 and 3) are planned for the 2022/2023 

earthworks season, with hand over to vertical construction occurring progressively. Horizonal works are 

therefore forecast to be complete by March 2023 with Vertical building to be complete 12 months late - 

March 2024. 
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Page 2 OXCON LIMITED | Level 1, 46 Brown Street, Ponsonby, Auckland 1021  

 www.oxcon.co.nz 

 

The above-mentioned staging closely mirrors the risk category as defined by the Geotech report, low risk 

areas are to be progressed first in late 2021/early 2022.  The higher risk categories and the associated more 

complex horizontal construction is planned to follow and progress in late 2022 / early 2023. 

In simple terms Horizontal construction complete 1st quarter 2023, vertical construction complete 1st 

quarter 2024. 

 

 

Yours sincerely  

 

Nick Denham  
Director  
OXCON LIMITED  
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heritage memorandum 3 4 scott road [2201013] 

  
Fig. 3  House viewed from Scott Rd – northeast 
(archifact – architecture & conservation ltd., 2020) 

Fig. 4  House northwest elevation 
(archifact – architecture & conservation ltd., 2020) 

 

  
Fig. 5  House southwest elevation. Note the emerging 
consented development adjacent in the background. 
(archifact – architecture & conservation ltd., 2020) 

Fig. 6  Closeup showing the rear garage addition 
(archifact – architecture & conservation ltd., 2020) 

 
The proposed works to the house are included as part of a wider site development to 
provide over 400 residential units in line with the aspirations of the Hobsonville Point 
Village Precinct – Framework Plan (prepared by the Hobsonville Land Company – 15 
April 2016).  The Framework Plan considers the effects of new development on 
historic heritage, stating that: 
 

Designs should take into account their context in relation to cultural and social 
features (including buildings and spaces of heritage value) alongside their 
landscape context including topography, the coastal edge etc.1 

 
We note that the site also includes a scheduled extent of place along the coastline at 
the southwest site boundary associated with the neighbouring Category A* Clark 
Pottery and Brickworks (Schedule ID: 00002).  However, all proposed development 
works are outside this extent of place and will have no effect. 
 
 
local authority consideration 
 
The Auckland Unitary Plan [AUP] describes proposed Repairs and Maintenance, as 
a Permitted activity in accordance with Activity (A6) of Activity Table D17.4.1 – 
Maintenance and repair of buildings and structures.  No other works to the historic 
building are intended.  Proposed works to the immediate and wider site all fall outside 
of the scheduled historic extent of place and do not require assessment against the 
Objectives, Policies and assessment criteria of AUP Section D.17. 
 
 
 

 
1 Hobsonville Point Village Precinct – Framework Plan, p.79 
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heritage memorandum 4 4 scott road [2201013] 

design evolution 
 
The wider site development has undergone a series of design iterations which have 
been steadily refined to achieve the application – Proposed Masterplan rev.A – WIP 
(prepared by BDG Architects Ltd – 6 h April 2021).  Options to relocate the house 
within the site were explored, but ultimately discarded as its existing location is 
considered relevant to its historic association.  Numerous configurations of the 
adjacent housing units were also investigated, considering the effects of dominance, 
street setback, curtilage around the historic house, and general street presence.  The 
scheme arrived at provides appropriate ‘breathing space’ around the historic house, 
allowing it to retain its own sense of place within the larger contemporary 
development, while ensuring the conservation of those recognised historic heritage 
attributes.   
 
 
archifact comment 
 
In consideration of the perceived effects of the proposed development on the 
recognised historic heritage values of the subject residential building, we make the 
following observations: 
 
1. The historic house is being retained on its original site and in its existing location, 

thus its recognised associations to its place and its relationship to the public realm 
are maintained; 

 
2. The historic house will retain front, side and rear yards, maintaining its 

immediate landscape relationship, as well as retaining its sense of place.  The 
existing house yards are not ‘protected’ by the heritage extent of place, and so 
their retention in this development offers important mitigation.  The house will 
continue to directly address Scott Rd, maintaining that connection to the public 
realm; 

 
3. The proposed adjacent apartment buildings rise to three storeys in height.  This is 

an appropriate development height given the adjacent and wider consented 
Hobsonville redevelopment context, including the new apartment buildings being 
developed immediately opposite the subject site on the north side of Scott Rd 
which also rise to three storeys.  The existing historic house is a single storey 
building, although its pyramidal roof rises to give it an overall two storey height.  
Potentially negative visual dominance effects are mitigated by the physical 
separation between the historic house to the proposed adjacent apartments.  The 
elevational treatment of the new apartment buildings has not yet been designed, 
but should positively respond to the traditional domestic scale and architecture of 
the original worker’s cottage; 

 
4. The retention of the historic house in its existing location provides a visual and 

physical ‘break’ in the continuity of the otherwise anticipated taller, street facing 
apartment blocks.  This ‘break’ will effectively frame the historic house to passers-
by and provides contrast amidst the new built forms.  This outcome enhances the 
values of the scheduled building by providing a deliberate visual break to passing 
foot and road traffic, rather than blending the house into the adjacent built forms. 

 
We have reviewed the proposed development documentation and consider that the 
proposed works will have a neutral to enhancing effect on the historic heritage 
values of the historic house at 4 Scott Rd.  The existing house is notable for its historic 
associations with the wider Hobsonville area, as well as the adjacent historic Clark 
Pottery site and these associations are maintained.  It is also recognised for its 
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heritage memorandum 5 4 scott road [2201013] 

aesthetic values as a surviving example of a Transitional style worker’s cottage.  
These values will be enhanced through the retention of the house on its site as well 
as the proposed repair and maintenance works.   
 
The proposed development will not adversely affect the historic heritage values of the 
place and will support the ongoing function and viability of the building.  Repair and 
maintenance works to the historic house are a Permitted Activity and will have an 
overall enhancing effect on the values of the place, ensuring its ongoing use.  The 
proposed development is appropriate and accords with the Objectives and Policies 
of the AUP and should be supported. 
 
If you have any questions or wish to discuss the project in further detail, please do not 
hesitate to contact our office. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
archifact – architecture & conservation ltd 
 
 
 
 
 
Adam Wild fnzia 
director 
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Memo 
To: CIVIX 

 PO Box 5204 
Victoria Street West 
Auckland 1141 

Attention: Nick Mattison 

From: Rod Clough and Sarah Macready, Clough & Associates Ltd 

Date: 2 March 2021 

Re: Proposed Residential Development, 4 Scott Road, Hobsonville 

Dear Nick, 

As requested we have assessed the archaeological/historic heritage values of the property at 4 Scott Road 
and the potential effects of the proposed development on those values. This does not include assessment 
of the scheduled cottage on the property, which has been undertaken by Archifact. Our assessment is 
based on a site inspection and a review of the extensive archaeological information that is available for this 
area, including research and archaeological investigations previously carried out by Clough & Associates 
Ltd (e.g. Clough et al. 2008; Clough & Associates 2010).  

Archaeological Sites in the Project Area 

The property at 4 Scott Road includes part of the Limeburners Bay brickworks site R11/1508 that 
incorporates the 19th to early 20th century R.O Clark, Robert Holland and Joshua Carder potteries and 
brickworks (Figure 1). The site, which extends all around the Bay and incorporates the adjacent 
Limeburners Bay reserve and the Wisely Esplanade on the opposite side, is scheduled as a Historic 
Heritage Place in the Auckland Unitary Plan Operative in Part 2016 (AUP) under Category A* (Schedule 
14.1 ID 00002). Its identified values are A (Historical), D (Knowledge) and H (Context). The Primary 
Feature is the entire Extent of Place and it is subject to Additional Rules for Archaeological Sites or 
Features. The elements of the site contained within the property consist of areas of former clay quarrying 
evident in the current landform (Figure 2) and informal reclamations along the foreshore consisting of 
ceramic waste and overburden from the brickworks, which are being progressively eroded by the sea, 
leaving deposits of ceramic material in the intertidal area (Figure 3, Figure 4). It is possible that unidentified 
subsurface remains relating to the operation of the adjacent brickworks, or to early attempts at 
manufacturing field drains, are present in the western corner of the property, but it is equally possible that 
any such remains have been removed by clay quarrying and levelling.   

Another area of archaeological sensitivity which is not included in the scheduled area is the property’s 
southern headland. Thick shell midden deposits relating to Maori settlement recorded as R11/484 were 
once visible in the foreshore bank below the headland but have now eroded away. However, subsurface 
shell midden deposits were detected on the headland itself during the site visit (Figure 5). This headland is 
also the reported location of the first R.O. Clark homestead and subsurface remains relating to the 
homestead are likely to be present. There are several scheduled notable trees on this headland (AUP 
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⚫ Page 2 

Schedule 10 ID 1888, Oaks and Norfolk Pines) which have historic heritage value as they are likely to 
have been planted by R.O. Clark, the first European landowner.  

Another midden site recorded in the foreshore embankment (R11/2462) within the scheduled extent of 
place of the brickworks site R11/1508 appears to have eroded away. 

The rest of the property consists largely of open fields, with the scheduled cottage on the road frontage 
and a house, garden, tennis court and swimming pool in the southeastern part of the property (Figure 1). 
No additional archaeological sites were identified and the potential for sites away from the scheduled 
coastal strip and headland is generally considered to be low. The exception to this is early field drains 
known to have been installed by R.O. Clark, though the layout of the drainage system is not known.   

 

 

Figure 1. The property at 4 Scott Road and the scheduled Extent of Place indicated by purple 
hatching (AUP historic heritage overlay) 
 

 
  
Figure 2. Areas of former clay quarrying 
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⚫ Page 3 

 
Figure 3.  Ceramic waste in eroding reclamations along the foreshore 
 

 
Figure 4. Ceramic waste in the intertidal area, with a remnant in situ drain on the right 
 

 
Figure 5. The southern headland with scheduled Oaks and Norfolk Pines; the area where 
subsurface shell midden was detected is circled 
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⚫ Page 4 

Development Proposal 

The proposed residential development comprises over 400 new dwellings. The proposed housing zone 
avoids both the scheduled Extent of Place of the brickworks site R11/1508 and the southern headland 
where shell midden site R11/484, scheduled heritage trees and potential remains of the Clark homestead 
are located.  These areas will be retained as esplanade reserve to be vested in Auckland Council.   

It is intended to provide public amenities in the esplanade reserve area where the scheduled site 
R11/1508 is located, such as walkways and picnic areas, and to remove and plant trees as appropriate. 
These activities would require a heritage impact assessment in accordance with AUP D17.9.   

Local Authority provisions 

Site R11/1508 is scheduled under Category A*, which indicates the most significant scheduled heritage 
places from legacy plans, and is an interim category pending a comprehensive re-evaluation (AUP D17.1). 
Rules applying to applying to Category A* historic heritage places are set out in Table 17.4.1. None of the 
activities listed in the table apply to the proposed housing development area, which avoids the scheduled 
Extent of Place of the brickworks site R11/1508.   

Any activities within the scheduled extent of place that is to be esplanade reserve vested in Council 
(including the creation of walkways and other ground disturbance works) are subject to Additional Rules for 
Archaeological Sites or Features, set out in Table D17.4.2. Restrictions apply to earthworks or disturbance 
of land or the foreshore or seabed (D17.6.3), methods of tree and vegetation removal (D.17.6.4) and 
signage (D17.6.8). Any invasive archaeological investigation where these controls apply is a Restricted 
Discretionary activity, while removal of trees greater than 3m in height or 300mm in girth is a Discretionary 
activity (Table D17.4.2).   

The Accidental Discovery Rule (E12.6.1) also applies within and outside the scheduled area if 
archaeological remains are discovered through earthworks or land disturbance activities, requiring a 
specific set of stop works and notification procedures. The Rule would no longer apply in respect to 
archaeological sites if an Authority under the Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014 (HNZPTA) 
was in place, as the procedures set out under the Authority would take precedence. 

Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014 

In addition to any requirements under the Resource Management Act 1991/ AUP, the HNZPTA (Section 
42) protects all archaeological sites whether recorded or not, and they may not be damaged or destroyed 
unless an Authority to modify an archaeological site has been issued by HNZPT. An Authority will be 
required for any proposed ground disturbance works affecting sites R11/1508 or R11/484 or any 
unrecorded pre-1900 remains (such as field drainage systems) that may be exposed when works are 
underway. Authority conditions generally require the recording and investigation of any archaeological 
remains that cannot be avoided to recover information relating to the history of the area, to offset any 
adverse effects. Consultation with Mana Whenua is a requirement when sites of Maori interest are 
affected.  

Clough & Associates Comment 

We make the following comments on the potential effects of the proposed development on archaeological 
values: 

1. The proposed housing development has been designed to avoid encroaching into the scheduled 
extent of place of the historic brickworks site R11/1508. It also avoids the archaeologically sensitive 
southern headland where midden site R11/484, heritage trees and likely remains of the first Clark 
homestead are located.  

2. The potential for exposing unidentified subsurface archaeological remains in the housing zone is low, 
with the exception of pre-1900 field drainage known to have been installed across the site. Such 
remains would subject to the Accidental Discovery Rule in the AUP (E12.6.1), unless superceded by 
an Authority from HNZPT. The drains would be of limited archaeological value and effects could be 
appropriately mitigated through recording and sample recovery under Authority from HNZHPT. 

3. Amenity works such as boardwa ks and planting within site R11/1508 in the proposed reserve have 
some potential to impact on archaeological remains relating to the brickworks. However, the adverse 
effects are likely to be minor. This is because while site R11/1508 is of considerable 
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⚫ Page 5 

archaeological/historic heritage value, the most significant elements are located in the adjacent 
Limeburners Bay Reserve (Clark and Holland brickworks) and in the Wisely Esplanade (Carder 
brickworks). Both reserves include remnant kilns, chimney stacks and machinery. The remains within 
the property at 4 Scott Road consist of informal reclamation works containing ceramic waste and 
overburden from the adjacent works and areas of former clay quarrying, which have much more 
limited archaeological and historic heritage value.  It is possible that evidence of R.O. Clark’s earliest 
efforts to manufacture field tiles and of activities associated with the adjacent brickworks may be 
present subsurface in the western corner of the property, but this has not been confirmed. It is also 
possible that any remains of early activities have been removed by clay quarrying and levelling. Any 
adverse effects can be appropriately mitigated through archaeological investigation and recording 
under an Authority from HNZPT, opportunities for interpretation signage and any additional measures 
suggested by Council.   

4. Amenity works such as boardwalks and picnic areas within the southern headland where midden site 
R11/484 is located have the potential to impact on subsurface archaeological remains relating to 
Maori settlement and the first Clark homestead. Consultation with Mana Whenua regarding the 
proposals in this area should be undertaken, and further archaeological testing to ensure that any 
works in this area avoid or minimize impacts on subsurface remains is recommended. Any 
unavoidable effects can be mitigated through archaeological investigation and recording under an 
Authority from HNZPT (for which consultation with Mana Whenua will be a requirement), opportunities 
for interpretation signage if considered appropriate by Mana Whenua and any additional measures 
suggested by Council.   

Overall, we consider that the effects of the proposed development on archaeological values are likely to be 
minor and can be minimized and appropriately mitigated as recommended in points 2-4 above.  

We confirm that Clough & Associates has now been contracted by Aedifice Development Ltd to prepare 
the documentation for an Authority application under the HNZPTA.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Rod Clough and Sarah Macready 

Directors 

 

 

 

 

 

References: 

Clough & Associates.  October 2010.  Limeburners Bay Industrial Heritage Site, Hobsonville, Auckland. A 
Conservation Plan.  Clough & Associates plan prepared for Auckland Regional Council (Draft). 

Clough, R., S. Macready and M. Plowman.  January 2008.  R.O. Clark’s Pottery (1864-1931), Limeburners 
Bay, Hobsonville: Archaeological Investigation.  Report on S18 investigation of site R11/1508 in 
fulfilment of NZHPT Authority No. 2007/355 prepared for Hobsonville Residential Developments 
Ltd.  Clough & Associates Monograph Series No. 3. 
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SITE COORDINATES (NZTM) Easting: Northing:1747562 5925594 Source: On Screen

Finding aids to the location of the site

On top of the point that forms north side of Limeburners Bay, Hobsonville.

Scale 1:2,500

IMPERIAL SITE NUMBER: METRIC SITE NUMBER:N42/494 R11/484

Brief description

Shell midden over flat and gently sloping land, and in cliffs.

R11/484NZAA SITE NUMBER:

SITE TYPE:

SITE NAME(s):

Midden/Oven

DATE RECORDED:

Site Record Form

Recorded features

Midden

Other sites associated with this site

04/03/2021Printed by: rodclough

1 of 5
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Statement of condition

Site description

Updated 04/03/2021  (Field visit), submitted by rodclough , visited 22/02/2021  by Clough, Rod
Grid reference (E1747562 / N5925594)

The point has suffered significant erosion since the site was first recorded and midden is no longer evident in the foreshore 
bank. Subsurface probing and 2 test pits on the headland identified shell midden c.100m below topsoil consisting of 
crushed, well trampled shell in dark soil, including cockle and mudsnail. Thickness of deposit c.5cm. It was difficult to 
determine the full extent of the midden due to its intermittent nature and the hardness of the soil which hampered probing. It 
extends at least 10m N-S by 5m E-W

Condition of the site

Updated 04/03/2021  (Field visit), submitted by rodclough , visited 22/02/2021  by Clough, Rod

The site was searched for during a coastal survey of Limeburners Bay. Viewed from beach only - private property not 
accessed. The cliffs at this location are actively eroding. Poor visibility due to fallen pines/dense vegetation. No midden seen 
(2008).

Current land use:

Threats:

Statement of condition

Site description

Updated 04/03/2021  (Field visit), submitted by rodclough , visited 22/02/2021  by Clough, Rod
Grid reference (E1747562 / N5925594)

The point has suffered significant erosion since the site was first recorded and midden is no longer evident in the foreshore 
bank. Subsurface probing and 2 test pits on the headland identified shell midden c.100m below topsoil consisting of 
crushed, well trampled shell in dark soil, including cockle and mudsnail. Thickness of deposit c.5cm. It was difficult to 
determine the full extent of the midden due to its intermittent nature and the hardness of the soil which hampered probing. It 
extends at least 10m N-S by 5m E-W

Condition of the site

Updated 04/03/2021  (Field visit), submitted by rodclough , visited 22/02/2021  by Clough, Rod

The site was searched for during a coastal survey of Limeburners Bay. Viewed from beach only - private property not 
accessed. The cliffs at this location are actively eroding. Poor visibility due to fallen pines/dense vegetation. No midden seen 
(2008).

Current land use:

Threats:

R11/484NZAA SITE NUMBER:SITE RECORD HISTORY

04/03/2021Printed by: rodclough
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SITE COORDINATES (NZTM) Easting: Northing:1747455 5925782 Source: Site Record Form

Finding aids to the location of the site

Remains are present along approximately 2km of the Limeburners Bay foreshore and also in the tidal flats and in the bay, 
Limeburners Bay, Clarks Road, Hobsonville.

Scale 1:2,500

IMPERIAL SITE NUMBER: METRIC SITE NUMBER: R11/1508

Brief description

Brickworks in Limeburners Bay: hulks, timber and concrete wharfs, stacked pipes, blocks and bricks, clay pit and kiln site.

R11/1508NZAA SITE NUMBER:

SITE TYPE:

SITE NAME(s):

Industrial

Clark Brickworks

Joshua Carder Brickworks and 
Robert Holland Brickworks

DATE RECORDED:

Site Record Form

Recorded features

Artefact - historic, Brickworks, Hulk, Kiln, Wharf/ jetty

Other sites associated with this site

23/02/2021Printed by: rodclough

1 of 22
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Statement of condition

Site description

Updated 06/10/2014  (Field visit), submitted by rodclough , visited 29/04/2014  by Richard Shakles
Grid reference (E1747455 / N5925782)

The eastern end of the site that was the location of the Clark Brickworks has been subject to a residential subdivision (see 
Bickler et al 2011; Clough 2006; Clough et al 2008 and 2010; Clough & Macready 2011; see attached reference list). The 
works that took place in the area of the former Clark brickworks consisted of landscaping for a coastal reserve that 
incorporated some of the remaining features of the site for a future historic reserve. This area consisted of the concrete 
foundations of the engine room with associated steam engine foundations and main drive shaft foundations within it. The 
area has been landscaped with gravel spread around the structural remains and interpretation panels provide the site 
history for the public (see attached photos). 

The brick bases of the circular beehive kilns, and associated flues and brick service floors have been protected by a 
covering of geotextile and topsoil fill (See attached photos). The western end of the site (Carder’s Brickworks) has been 
unaffected by the subdivision works and remains within bush.

Updated: 22/11/2011, Visited: 04/11/2009 - NZTM E1747455 / N5925782 (CINZAS). Section 18 Report (Clough & 
Associates 2010 and 2011) excavations involving 13 trenches in areas including the proposed lots and roading areas and 
part of the gazetted area.  Trenches in the western end turned up fill including brick, pipes and kiln remains.  In the east, 
drainage and other areas uncovered.  Inspected by: Simon Bickler, Ben Thorne, Ella Ussher, Rod Clough.

Condition of the site

Updated 06/10/2014  (Field visit), submitted by rodclough , visited 29/04/2014  by Richard Shakles

The majority of the features relating to the Clark Brickworks are now protected in situ beneath a covering of geotextile and 
topsoil fill.

Majority of features in moderate and poor condition; approximately 13% in very poor and fragile condition. Recent damage 
described in 2006, 2007 and 2008 reports. Future threats: property development; vegetation growth; recreational use 
(2008).

Updated: 22/11/2011, Visited: 04/11/2009 - Remains of drains near kilns.  Bricks, old ceramics in large quantities in the fill 
used to reclaim the bay in the HPT Gazetted area.

Current land use:

Threats:

Updated: 23/10/2020 - Subdivision, Residential activities, Road/ track formation or maintenance, Visitor impacts/ 
vandalism

Updated: 13/12/2011, Visited: 04/11/2009 - Subdivision, Residential activities, Road/ track formation or maintenance

Updated: 23/10/2020 - Reserve/ recreation

Updated: 13/12/2011, Visited: 04/11/2009 - Good – Majority of visible features are intact, but some minor loss of 
definition and/or damage

Statement of condition

Site description

Updated 06/10/2014  (Field visit), submitted by rodclough , visited 29/04/2014  by Richard Shakles
Grid reference (E1747455 / N5925782)

The eastern end of the site that was the location of the Clark Brickworks has been subject to a residential subdivision (see 
Bickler et al 2011; Clough 2006; Clough et al 2008 and 2010; Clough & Macready 2011; see attached reference list). The 
works that took place in the area of the former Clark brickworks consisted of landscaping for a coastal reserve that 
incorporated some of the remaining features of the site for a future historic reserve. This area consisted of the concrete 
foundations of the engine room with associated steam engine foundations and main drive shaft foundations within it. The 
area has been landscaped with gravel spread around the structural remains and interpretation panels provide the site 
history for the public (see attached photos). 

The brick bases of the circular beehive kilns, and associated flues and brick service floors have been protected by a 
covering of geotextile and topsoil fill (See attached photos). The western end of the site (Carder’s Brickworks) has been 
unaffected by the subdivision works and remains within bush.

Updated: 22/11/2011, Visited: 04/11/2009 - NZTM E1747455 / N5925782 (CINZAS). Section 18 Report (Clough & 
Associates 2010 and 2011) excavations involving 13 trenches in areas including the proposed lots and roading areas and 
part of the gazetted area.  Trenches in the western end turned up fill including brick, pipes and kiln remains.  In the east, 
drainage and other areas uncovered.  Inspected by: Simon Bickler, Ben Thorne, Ella Ussher, Rod Clough.

Condition of the site

Updated 06/10/2014  (Field visit), submitted by rodclough , visited 29/04/2014  by Richard Shakles

The majority of the features relating to the Clark Brickworks are now protected in situ beneath a covering of geotextile and 
topsoil fill.

Majority of features in moderate and poor condition; approximately 13% in very poor and fragile condition. Recent damage 
described in 2006, 2007 and 2008 reports. Future threats: property development; vegetation growth; recreational use 
(2008).

Updated: 22/11/2011, Visited: 04/11/2009 - Remains of drains near kilns.  Bricks, old ceramics in large quantities in the fill 
used to reclaim the bay in the HPT Gazetted area.

Current land use:

Threats:

Updated: 23/10/2020 - Subdivision, Residential activities, Road/ track formation or maintenance, Visitor impacts/ 
vandalism

Updated: 13/12/2011, Visited: 04/11/2009 - Subdivision, Residential activities, Road/ track formation or maintenance

Updated: 23/10/2020 - Reserve/ recreation

Updated: 13/12/2011, Visited: 04/11/2009 - Good – Majority of visible features are intact, but some minor loss of 
definition and/or damage

R11/1508NZAA SITE NUMBER:SITE RECORD HISTORY

23/02/2021Printed by: rodclough
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R11/1508NZAA SITE NUMBER:SITE RECORD INVENTORY

Supporting documentation held in ArchSite
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NZAA Upgrade Project, S. Burgess, 2007.
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NZAA Upgrade Project, S. Burgess, 2007.
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NZAA Upgrade Project, S. Burgess, 2007.
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NEW ZEALAND ARCHAEOLOGICAL 
ASSOCIATION 
SITE RECORD FORM (METRIC) 
 
Metric map number sheet   R11 
Metric map name   Auckland   
NZMS 260  map edition   

NZAA METRIC SITE NUMBER    R11/1508 
DATE VISITED    October  2007 
SITE TYPE     Historic Pottery Works 
SITE NAME:   Clark/Carder/Holland works 
            OTHER       
 

Grid Reference                      Easting   2657900       Northing   6487500           
                          
1. Aids to relocation of site (attach sketch map)    

The site is located at Limeburners Bay, Hobsonville and encompasses the remains of three pottery works along the 
foreshore of the bay: R.O. Clark’s (1864-1931), Carder’s (1863-1929) and Holland’s (1904-1909) 
2. State of site and possible future damage 
The Clark pottery has been bulldozed on a number of occasions and is located in an area where subdivision is 
proposed, but is likely to be avoided by the development.  The bases of kilns, chimney stacks and concrete 
foundations survive at and below ground level, and some substantial concrete machine foundations above ground 
level in the centre of the site. 
More intact remains of the Carder works survive to a height of c.1m but are currently overgrown. 
Subsurface remains of the Holland works are likely to be present. 
3. Description of site (Supply full details: history, local environment, references, sketches, etc.  If extra sheets are 
attached, include a summary here) 
An investigation of the Clark works was carried out in October 2007, and a full report completed (R. Clough, S. 
Macready & M. Plowman , R.O. Clark’s Pottery (1864-1931), Limeburners Bay, Hobsonville: Archaeological 
Investigation.  Report on S18 investigation of site R11/1508 in fulfilment of NZHPT Authority No. 2005/355 
prepared for Hobsonville Residential Developments Ltd,  January 2008).   
The investigations exposed the remains of 9 kilns, 2 stacks,  drainage systems and foundations.  A site plan is 
attached, but refer to the report for further details. 
The Carder works has been mapped and described in Waitakere City Council,   Conservation Plan for Carder's 
Heavy Clay Pottery Works at Limeburners Bay,  May 2000. 

4.  Owner   Current – Hobsonville Residential 
Developments (Clark and Holland), Waitakere 
City Council (Carder) 

    Address  

Tenant/manager   
Address          
 

5.  Nature of information (hearsay, brief or extended visit)  - S18 investigation 
     
    Photographs (reference numbers and where held)   
 
    Aerial photographs (reference numbers and clarity of site)   
 

6.  Reported by Clough & Associates Ltd 
    Address 321 Forest Hill Rd,  Waiatarua, Waitakere 
City 0612 
 

Filekeeper   
Date         

7.  New Zealand Historic Places Trust (for office use)   
           
                                                                                                  Present condition 
                            Type of site                                                   and future danger of destruction 
 
                             Local environment                                     Local body 
 
                             Land classification 
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Extent of features at the Clark pottery works investigated and recorded in October 2007, in relation to 
extent of works shown in 1940s aerial (red outline) and original shoreline recorded on 1881 plan 
S02598(light blue line) 
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SITE COORDINATES (NZTM) Easting: Northing:1747529 5925588 Source: Site Record Form

Finding aids to the location of the site

The site is located at 4 Scott Road, Limeburners Bay. 

Scale 1:2,500

IMPERIAL SITE NUMBER: METRIC SITE NUMBER: R11/2462

Brief description

Midden.

R11/2462NZAA SITE NUMBER:

SITE TYPE:

SITE NAME(s):

Midden/Oven

DATE RECORDED:

Site Record Form

Recorded features

Midden

Other sites associated with this site
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Statement of condition

Site description

Updated 04/03/2021  (Field visit), submitted by rodclough , visited 22/02/2021  by Clough, Rod
Grid reference (E1747529 / N5925588)

There has been further coastal erosion since the site was recorded and no shell midden was present in the coastal bank

Condition of the site

Current land use:

Threats:

Statement of condition

Site description

Updated 04/03/2021  (Field visit), submitted by rodclough , visited 22/02/2021  by Clough, Rod
Grid reference (E1747529 / N5925588)

There has been further coastal erosion since the site was recorded and no shell midden was present in the coastal bank

Condition of the site

Current land use:

Threats:

R11/2462NZAA SITE NUMBER:SITE RECORD HISTORY
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R11/2462NZAA SITE NUMBER:SITE RECORD INVENTORY

Supporting documentation held in ArchSite
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Location of R11/2462. Further erosion evident since previous photos and midden no longer evident 
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